

Electronically Filed  
Supreme Court  
SCAP-17-0000816  
06-AUG-2018  
05:35 PM

CAAP-17-0000816

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Appeal of  
KAHEAWA WIND POWER, LLC,  
Taxpayer-Appellant.

Case Nos. TX 14-1-0266 and consolidated case  
TX 16-1-0272, TX 14-1-0267 and consolidated  
case TX 16-1-0273, and 1 TX 16-1-0275, 1 TX  
15-1-0238, 1 TX 16-1-0328  
(Other Civil Action)

Consolidated Case Nos. CAAP 17-0000816,  
CAAP 17-0000817, CAAP-17-0000818,  
CAAP-17-0000819, CAAP-17-0000820

**CAAP-17-0000816 - APPEAL FROM 1)**  
ORDER GRANTING TAXPAYER-  
APPELLANT KAHEAWA WIND POWER  
LLC'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED  
SEPTEMBER 1, 2016, FILED APRIL 25,  
2017, **2)** ORDER DENYING APPELLEE  
COUNTY OF MAUI'S MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND FOR  
DISMISSAL OF TAXPAYER-APPELLANT  
KAHEAWA WIND POWER LLC'S TAX  
APPEALS FILED NOVEMBER 12, 2014  
AND FEBRUARY 3, 2014, FILED  
FEBRUARY 3, 2017, FILED MAY 15, 2017,  
and **3)** STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF  
JUDGMENT; FINAL JUDGMENT FILED  
OCTOBER 4, 2017

**CAAP-17-0000817 - APPEAL FROM STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT FILED OCTOBER 4, 2017**

**CAAP-17-0000818 - APPEAL FROM 1) ORDER GRANTING TAXPAYER- APPELLANT AUWAHI WIND ENERGY LLC'S AUGUST 31, 2016 MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED APRIL 26, 2017, 2) ORDER DENYING APPELLEE COUNTY OF MAUI'S FEBRUARY 3, 2017 MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ET SEQ., FILED MAY 14, 2017; AND STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT FILED OCTOBER 4, 2017**

**CAAP-17-0000819 - APPEAL FROM STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT FILED OCTOBER 4, 2017**

**CAAP-17-0000820 - APPEAL FROM STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT FILED OCTOBER 4, 2017**

Tax Appeal Court, State of Hawai'i  
Judge: Honorable Gary W.B. Chang

**APPELLANT/TAX-APPELLEE COUNTY OF MAUI'S REPLY  
APPELLATE BRIEF; CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

Department of the Corporation Counsel      205

PATRICK K. WONG                                      5878

Corporation Counsel

BRIAN A. BILBERRY                                      7260

Deputy Corporation Counsel

County of Maui

200 S. High Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Telephone: (808) 270-7741

Facsimile: (808) 270-7152

Attorneys for Appellant/Tax-Appellee

COUNTY OF MAUI

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. SUMMARY OF REPLY POSITION AND ARGUMENTS .....1

II. CITATIONS TO POINTS ON APPEAL ..... 2

III. REPLY ARGUMENTS. ....5

    A. THE CONSTITUTIONAL GRANT AND DUTIES TRANSFERRED TO THE COUNTIES OF HAWAI'I INCLUDE TO "DEFINE," AND "ASSESS," REAL PROPERTY AND "COVERED *THE WHOLE SUBJECT OF PROPERTY TAXATION POWER* AND EMBRACED *THE ENTIRE LAW IN THAT REGARD*" ..... 5

    B. THERE IS NO COMMON LAW RULE, STATUTORY PRINCIPLE OR DEFINITION IN HAWAI'I WHICH WOULD EXCLUDE WIND TURBINES FROM BECOMING ACCESSIONS TO REALTY AS POWER GENERATING APPARATUS, MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT USED IN CONNECTION WITH GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION OF POWER ..... 9

        i. APPELLANTS' ARGUMENT THAT SOME COMMON LAW OR STATUTORY DISTINCTION IN HAWAI'I AND/OR ARTICLE VIII, SECTION 3 OF THE HAWAI'I CONSTITUTION RESERVED TAXATION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY TO THE STATE IS ERRONEOUS AND A COMPLETE RED HERRING ..... 9

        ii. THE KAHEAWA DECISION DOES NOT HOLD WIND TURBINES ARE PERSONAL PROPERTY, OR SUPPORT ANY RESERVATION TO THE STATE TO TAX PERSONAL PROPERTY .....10

        iii. APPELLANTS' WIND FARMS ARE NOT MANUFACTURING OPERATIONS AND THE WIND TURBINES ARE NOT MANUFACTURING EQUIPMENT. ....12

        iv. APPRAISAL OF POWER GENERATING AND DISTRIBUTION PLANTS. ....13

    C. THE SUPREME COURT OF HAWAI'I HAS AUTHORITY TO HEAR ALL QUESTIONS OF LAW, MIXED LAW AND FACT, AND TO CORRECT ERRORS OF ALL LOWER COURTS ..... 14

    D. THERE IS NOTHING IN EITHER FEDERAL OR STATE LAW OR POLICY WHICH PRE-EMPTS THE COUNTIES OF HAWAI'I'S CONSTITUTIONAL FUNCTIONS, POWERS, AND DUTIES AS RELATED TO THE TAXATION OF REAL PROPERTY ..... 17

    E. APPRAISAL CONCEPTS AND PRINCIPLES ARE COMPLETELY RELEVANT TO DEFINING AND IDENTIFYING REALTY FOR ASSESSMENT, AND VALUATION APPRAISAL FOR TAX PURPOSES. .... 19

VI. CONCLUSION. ....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>American Hydro Power Partners, L.P. v. City of Clifton,</u> 12 N.J.Tax 264 (1991) .....	12
<u>Chevron U.S.A, Inc. v. City of Perth Amboy,</u> 9 N.J. Tax 205 (1987).....	13
<u>Cty. of Westchester v. Town of Harrison,</u> 201 Misc. 211, 114 N.Y.S.2d 492 (Sup. Ct. 1951)).....	7
<u>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. City of New York,</u> 80 Misc.2d 1065, 365 N.Y.S.2d 377 (N.Y. 1975) .....	12
<u>Everett v. Adamson,</u> 106 Wash. 355, 357, 180 P. 144, 145 (1919).....	7
<u>Fayetteville Express Pipeline, LLC v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</u> 2017 Ark. App. 557, 553 S.W.3d 106 (2017).....	14
<u>Furukawa v. Honolulu Zoological Soc.,</u> 85 Haw. 7, 936 P.2d 643 (1997) .....	4, 5
<u>Gardens at West Maui Vacation Club v. County of Maui,</u> 90 Hawai'i 334, 978 P.2d 772 (1999) .....	6, 8
<u>Guardian Energy, LLC v. County of Waseca,</u> 868 N.W.2d 253 (Minn. 2015).....	13
<u>Iddings v. Mee-Lee,</u> 82 Hawai'i 1, 919 P.2d 263 (1996).....	5
<u>Kaheawa Wind Power, LLC v. County of Maui,</u> 135 Hawai'i 202, 135 Hawai'i 632 (2014) .....	passim
<u>Kahinu, et al. v. Aea,</u> 6 Haw. 68 (1872) .....	9
<u>Kamikawa v. Lynden,</u> 89 Hawai'i 51, 968 P.2d 653 (1998).....	4
<u>Kincaid v. Board of Review of City and County of Honolulu,</u> 106 Hawai'i 318, 320, 104 P.3d 905, 908 (2004).....	4
<u>King Ridge, Inc. v. Town of Sutton,</u> 115 N.H. 294, 340 A.2d 106 (1975) .....	16

<u>Kings Entertainment Co. v. Limbach,</u> 63 Ohio St.3d 369, 588 N.E.2d 777 (1992) .....	16
<u>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Assessor for Town of Brookhaven,</u> 202 A.D.2d 32, 616 N.Y.S.2d 375 (1994) .....	14
<u>National Food Corp. v. Aurora County Board of Commissioners,</u> 537 N.W.2d 564 (S.D. 1995) .....	16
<u>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Town of Bethlehem Assessor,</u> 225 A.D.2d 841, 639 N.Y.S.2d 492 (1996) .....	14
<u>NYT Cable TV v. Audubon Borough,</u> 9 N.J.Tax, 359 (N.Y. 1987) .....	13
<u>Ross v. Stouffer Hotel Co. (Hawai‘i), Ltd.,</u> 76 Hawai‘i 454, 879 P.2d 1037 (1994).....	4
<u>People of State of New York v. Weaver,</u> 100 U.S. 539, 545, 25 L. Ed. 705 (1879).....	7
<u>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Hampshire v. Town of Ashland,</u> 117 N.H. 635, 638, 377 A.2d 124, 125 (1977) .....	13
<u>Smith v. Smith,</u> 56 Haw. 295,535 P.2d. 1109 (1975) .....	9
<u>State v. Fields,</u> 67 Haw. 268, 276, 686 P.2d 1379, 1386 (1984) .....	15
<u>T-Moblie Northeast, LLC v. DeBellis,</u> 40 N.Y.S.3d 164, 143 A.D.3d 992, 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 07031 (N.Y. 2016) .....	13
<u>Zangerle v. Republic Steel Corp.,</u> 144 Ohio St. 529, 60 N.E.2d 170 (1945) .....	11

**Statutes**

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 641-1(a).....	1
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 246A .....	5, 8
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 602-4.....	15
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 602-5.....	16
Article VIII, Section 3 of the Constitution.....	16

**Rules**

Hawai'i Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4.1 ..... 1

**Codes**

Maui County Code § 3.48.005 ..... passim

**APPELLANT/TAX-APPELLEE COUNTY  
OF MAUI'S REPLY APPELLATE BRIEF**

Tax-Appellant/Appellee COUNTY OF MAUI submits its Reply Appellate Brief pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. § 641-1(a) and Hawai'i Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4.1.
